

NO. 94229-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARIANO CARRANZA and ELISEO MARTINEZ, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

DOVEX FRUIT COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Julian Beattie, WSBA No. 45586
Assistant Attorney General
Office ID No. 91087
PO Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
360-664-1225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. The MWA Specifies No Measure of Compliance for
 Piecework.....4

 B. The MWA Should Be Construed to Disallow Workweek
 Averaging for Agricultural Pieceworkers7

 C. The Plaintiffs Cannot Consent to Dovex’s Violation8

VI. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	1, 7, 8
<i>D'Arezzo v. Providence Ctr., Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. R.I. 2015)	6
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Brothers Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015).....	7
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	1
<i>Edelman v. State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Downtown LA Motors, LP</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	5
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	8
<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	8
<i>Norceide v. Cambridge Health Alliance</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D. Mass. 2011).....	5
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	4
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	2

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 5, 6

RCW 19.30 4

RCW 49.12 6

RCW 49.30 4

RCW 49.46 1, 3, 4, 7, 8

RCW 49.46.020 1, 2, 4-9

RCW 49.46.090 8

Regulations

WAC 296-126-001(2)..... 6

WAC 296-126-021..... 6, 8

WAC 296-131 4, 6

WAC 296-155-140..... 4

WAC 296-310..... 4
